Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of company Company number
Parry Group Limited 00395292
In the High Court, Chancery Division, Birmingham Court case number
District Registry (full name of court) 8420 of 2018
{ay Insert hit 1/We({a)
name(s) and Lisa Jane Hogg Kelly Burton
eddresses}  of \wiison Field Limited Wilson Field Limited

administrato
m f(s) The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield
S11 9PS

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S119PS

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b} Insert date (b) 5 December 2016 {b} 23 January 2017
Signed Wz/l TN
Joint / Administrator{s) L
Dated

9 Eebmar}/ DIt

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The ¢ontact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
pubhc record

Lisa Jane Hogg

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
511 9PS

01142356780
DX Number DX Exchange

TR

1 11’02!2017 #213 -

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it fo the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff le14‘ IUZ DX 33050 Carchff

‘ﬁ"

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Joint Administrators' final progreés report

Parry Group Limited - in Administration
(“the Company™)

23 January 2017



CONTENTS '

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Unrealised assets

4 QOutcome for creditors

5 Joint Administrators’ remuneration

6 Creditors' nghts

7 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account for the period from § December 2016 to 23 January 2017 (“the
Penod”)

B Time analysis for the Pericd

C Additional informatian in relation to the Joint Administrators’ fees, expenses & disbursements



11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

21

22

23

introduction

l, together with my partner Kelly Burton, was appointed Jommt Administrator of the Company on 5
December 2018 The appointiment was made by the director of the Company

Thus Administration has been handled by Wilson Field Limited ("Wilson Field™) at The Manor House,
260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS The Admirustration is registered in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham Distnct Registry, under reference number 8420 of 2016

The trading address of the Company was The New Factory, Town End Road, Draycott, DE72 3PT
("the Property”)

The registered office of the Company 1s ¢/o Wilson Field, The Mancr House, 260 Ecclesall Road
South, Sheffieid, 511 9PS and its registered number 1s 00395292

As the Administration has now completed, | am required to provide a progress report This 1s my first
and final progress report 1n the Administration and covers Period This report shoutd be read in
conjunction with my earlier proposats for achieving the purpose of Administration (“the Proposals”)

Progress of the Administration

As noted previously, the statutory objective pursued in the Administration was the second abjective,
of achieiving a better result for the Company's creditors as whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up In addition to the pursuance of this statutory objective, the Joint
Administrators had duties iImposed by insolvency and other legisiation, some of which may not have
provided any financial benefit to creditors

This sechon of the report provides creditors with an overview of the progress made in the Period,
both In terms of the statutory objective, but also work which 1s required of the Administrators under
other related legislation

At Appendix A 1s my R&P covering the Pernod

Adminmistration (including statutory comphance & reporting)

As noted In my previous reports, the Joint Administrators ,must comply with certain statutory
oblhgations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related’ legislation Details about the work
undertaken in this regard has been outlined previously

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeded the initial estimate,
it wilf usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated, possibly due to
protracted asset realisations, which have i turn placed a further statutory reporting requirement on
the Jont Administrators

As noted in my mnitial fees estimate/information, this work has not necessarily brought any financial
benefit to creditors, but 1s work required on every case by statute



24

25

26

27

28

29

210

21

Reahsation of assets

As creditors may recall, a sale of the Company’s business and certain assels to Parry Catenng
Equipment {(Midlands) Ltd {*Catering”) compieted on the date of my appomtment, 5 December 2016
(“the Sale”) The Sale comprised goodwill, intellectual property (“IP"), stock, plant & machinery and
equipment and contracts & work in progress ("WIP"), with the individual sale values being £50,000,
£5,000, £250,000, £85,000 and £15,000, respectively

As detalled in the Proposals and in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (*SIP") 13, |
would advise that Catering 1s connected to the Company by way of a commen director in Mark
Banton

Durnng the Penod, £67,500 was received in respect of the Sale considerabon, with the mdvidual
apportionments being as follows

. Goodwilt £8,333
. IP £833

«  Stock £41,667
+  Plant & machinery and equipment £14,167
« Contracts & WIP £2,500

Rental montes of £12,365 were received on account during the Penod

in addition, during the Penod ¢ash at bank totalling £33,145 was recewved Creditors may recail from
the Proposals that the Company banked with Lloyds Bank pic (“Lloyds”) Contact was made with
Lloyds immediately upon my appointment, requesting that they keep the account cpen for all
incoming payments, however, that they freeze all outgoing payments in order to secure the position
Lioyds advised that the balance on the current account was circa £34,000 on appointment, although
they made the Joint Administraters aware of their intention to debit a number of payments in respect
of internal pre-admin debts’ | contested this, however, the fuli balance was not received, merely the
net funds and the appointed Ligudators will now deal with thig

Although not anticipated, a refund of £99 was received from SSE No further realisations are
anticipated from this source

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this report
The Joint Adrmmstrators are not only reguired to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company This
may mnvolve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distnbutions from asset
realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as deahng with the
general handhing of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and supphers

Claims from preferential creditors typicaily involve employee claims and payments made on behalf
of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal | would confirm that in
this case, under the terms of the Sale, the Company's employees transferred 1o Catenng via Transfer
of Undertakings (Protecton of Employment) 2006 ("TUPE") regulations As such, no preferential
claims are expected



212

213

214

215

31

32

33

42

43

The above work will not necessanly bring any financial benefit to credifors generally and the more
creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be, however the Joint
Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work

Investigations

You may recall that some of the wark the Joint Administrators were required to undertake was to
comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’ Disquaification Act 1986 ("CDDA 1988")
and Statement of Insolvency Practice ("SIP") 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration
and insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bnng any financial benefit to creditors, unless
those investigations revealed potential asset recoveries that couid have been pursued for the benefit
of creditors

My report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy &
Industnal Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted and s confidential

Give that | am no longer in office, my investigations have ceased
Unrealised assets

The R&P at Appendix A reflects the final position on both realisations achieved and payments made
dunng the course of the Admimistration and Period This includes details of all expenses and
disbursements incurred and paid by the Jont Administrators

The following assets have yet to be realised and will now be dealt with by the Liquidator once
appointed

¢  Goodwill £41,667
« [P £4 167

e Stock £208,333
e Plant & machinery and equipment £70,833
+ Contracts & WIP £12,500

The duly appointed Liquidator will also have the rentat monies to pursue and the Property to realise

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Pulse Cashflow Finance Limuted ("Pulse”) hold a fixed and floatng charge over the Company's
assets At the date of the Administration the indebtedness to Pulse was estimated at £666,627 |
understand that Pulse have now been repaid under the fixed element of their charge via collections
of the factored debtor ledger

Preferential creditors

As touched upon previously, the Company's employees transferred to Catering via TUPE
regulations upon the Sale Therefore, no preferential claims have been received to date



44

45

46

47

51

52

53

54

55

58

61

However, it 1s understood that pension contnbutions were deducted from the employees’ salanes in
November 2016 and were not subsequently paid into the pension scheme operated by the
Company Preferential claims may be received dunng the Liguidation in this respect

Unsecured creditors

At the date of this report | have received claims totalling £4,949,902 from 49 creditors

The Company granted a floating charge to Pulse on 4 November 2016 Accordingly, there was no
requirement to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which only applies to charges created after 15 September
2003

However, as touched upon above, as Pulse have been repaid under the fixed element of their
charge, there are no assets subject to the floating charge, meaning the Prescribed Part provisions
shall not apply

Joint Administrators' remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators' fees was fixed in the Administration by reference to the time
properly spent by them and thier staff in managing the Admurstration, subject to the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration not exceeding £30,000

My time costs for the Period are £67,433 This represents 225 hours at an average rate of £300 per
hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a ime analysis which provides details of the actvity costs incurred
by staff grade during this final period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent
by me in managing the Administration A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the
Administrator during the Peried can be found at section 2 of this report

You will recall that | provided creditors with my fees estimate prior to the agreement of the basis of
my remuneration The approved fees estimate in force at the end of the Administration imposed an
overall cap on my fees of £30,000 in respect of pre-Administration costs and £30,000 for post-
Adrministration remuneration | would confirm that £30,000 has been drawn In respect of a pre-
Administration fee and a further £30,000 plus disbursements of £1,204 has been drawn agatnst my
accrued time costs, which 15 below the level of the fees estimate

| can confirm no further amounts will be drawn, however, a statement of clam form has been
submitted in the Liguidation for the unrecovered pre-Administration time costs

Attached at Appendix F 1s additional information in relztion to the Adrministrators' fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the Administration

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees' 1s available on request or can be downioaded
from https //www r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this repont, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Joint



62

71

72

73

74

Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
Administration costs} which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% In value of the
unsecured creditors} may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
Court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’
remuneration 15 inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Ending the Administration

| would confirm that a notice bnnging the Administration to an end and mowving the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation was registered by the Registrar of Companies on 23 January 2017
As a consequence, the Company 1s now in Liguidation and | would confirm that Robert Adamson
and Scott Bevan of Mazars LLP are the appointed Liquidators

Further information on the progress of the Liguidation will be 1ssued to creditors within two months
of the anniversary of the above date If a dividend 1s to be declared sooner, the Liquidators wil! write
to creditors to provide appropriate details in the intervening period

If any creditors have not yet submitted their statement of claim, please ensure this 1s forwarded to
the Liquidators at Mazars House, Gelderd Road, Morley, Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS27 7JN as soon
as posstble in order that your claim can be admitted for dividend purposes

Creditors did not approve the resolution relating to the Administrators being discharged from hability
under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their
appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

Former Administrator



Parry Group Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/12/2016 From 05/12/2016
of Affairs To 2310112017 To 23/01/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
50,000 00 Goodwill 8,333 34 8,33334
Rental income 12,365 35 12,365 35
5,000 00 Intellectual property 833 34 833 34
940,000 00 Freehold property at the New Factory NIL NIL
716,564 00 Financed debtor fedger NIL NIL
21,532 03 21,532 03
SECURED CREDITORS
(666,627 00) Pulse Cashflow Finance Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
250,000 00 Stock 41,666 66 41,666 66
85,000 Q0 Plant & machmery and equipment 14,166 66 14,166 66
15,000 00 Contracts and work 1n progress 2,500 00 2,500 00
Unanttcipated refund 99 46 99 46
Cash at Bank 34,963 84 34,963 84
93,396 62 93,396 62
COST OF REALISATIONS
EPC costs 466 30 466 30
Charges taken by bank 1,816 23 1,819 23
Agent's fees 800 00 800 00
Valuers Fees - Pre-Appointment 25,377 17 25,377 17
Valuers Fees - Post Appointment 183 33 183 33
Legal Fees - Pre-Appointment 18,414 70 18,414 70
Legal Fees - Post Appointment 3,302 32 3,302 32
Travel Expenses 3078 3078
Statutory Advertising 142 00 142 00
Subsistence 3078 3078
{50,566 61) {50,566 81)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,070,821 87) Trade and expense creditors NIL NIL
{2,500,000 C0) Pension scheme NIL NIL
(117,266 00) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(493,982 00) Ordinary shares NIL NIL
(2,480 Q0) A ordinary shares NIL NIL
(6,018 00) B ardinary shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(2,795,630 87) 64,362.04 64,362 04
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recevable 9,627 62
Bank 1 Current 85,407 02
Trade Creditors {30,672 60)
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 201210 09 February 2017 10 07



Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

64,362.04

PN

Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Adrministrator

09 February 2017 10 07



021 2102 Aenigad 60

PL-10-G1 UOISIOA

Z 10| abegq

2 662 o0 LEp'LD 06 pZZ o5 ov e 0509 05 6Z SINOH [R0L
€0 082 00 €EY'S 085 09 00 81 (1] oee 1086y j2 vones|Ray
6l 842 005495 or QT o8y ®e o e 00E 210H Ou3y
¥ 662 008ee T 08 L 000 w®s w0z 090 s9[Bg 19SSy puUB ssewsng Atsdasy  B43M
99 952 05Ol L [ 000 ;e oED oL Buwnsu) pus Buuroog Buinuep $I3Y
T34 wsie ol g0 o0 oo oLo uoIIBYEI IR  DHOTY
€6 PBZ 0§ 288'L ol Ltz oot 09z ove 0lo suonedpsasu}
69692 05 1099 05 vZ ogl iz ar i 050 matnay pup uoheinseau  JuNI
%G1 0v o0saz L e 900 a9 00t 0Zao voday vOgS HON
6r 82 00 LOO'CH 04 gv oz 81 os o1 05 Li 052 SHYp2IY
L6 89T 05 ri6 ove 000 062 [£14) 0Zo saaforuy Wy
ES IZE€ 00 ES 6 e [14:] oZe ag0t 00L SIQUPBLD UM SUDHEDUNMINOD O8]
6268} [0 131504 [+ 4} ol o 090 o741} suse) spery 1080
1642 05 191 090 050 000 000 oLo IVARUEXEE ALHD
L BLZ Qo vec's 00 0T o054 0zzL 0s 0L aco ssonen syods 0se)
99 +92 00 Z86'1 ot 4 00 oeL coo 000 SploysRYS HEH)
£Z b8 00 259 0L ZZ 054 C6 v ocol aoo USIASUS ASOY
QT Lt 05Te'0T 09 19 oL 01 ol i 0r 62 05 it Bujuuey puw upupy
€6 E8E 05 Zig!l e 000 gE0 06 E 0o mausag abajens  osav
€8 1EC 05 9v1'61 0L 18 oot 0292 090z o038 aanseidwoD pue Almng DSV
61 LLE 05 €06'F 00 £1 [ e 000 xse GOUBUGUIEY Bl wOIIV
Do oET 0081k 050 [144] 0o o0zo ado Wengsxeng 10ay
04622 006602 oee |y oL .2 3> 0co Buuenysed yoav
oo 04T 00 €82 062 000 06Z 000 000 woalnuoddy Iy
(3} ey yeis poddng 10JRASIULIPY J0u0G s.di?

Apnoy obesaay (3} 1500 owy, SInoy (el g BIURSISEY |I0RASIULIpY ¢ sobeupy =00 UORDUNS HIOAA JO UD[BILISSRID

1S0d @pog paloid

£102/)0/62 OL 9L0Z/ZL/G0 worg
pepwn dnois ited - ¥iQuuYd

Aewwng 1509 g aw] 6dIS Pajiejeq - Anug awi)



Appendix C

Additional information in relation to the Administrators' fees, expenses & dishursements

8

81

82

83

g1

92

10

101

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments Is to allocate staff with the skills and
experence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constituticn of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Admimistrator or Assistant  The exact consttution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expernence requirements of the

assignment
We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors n thus case

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional adwisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on
a regular basis

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement
Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP (fegal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Marsh {UK) Limited (insurance) Hourly rate and disbursements
Kumary & Company (valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Penrose EPC (EPC services) Fixed fee of £466 30

Beneco EPC {agents costs) Fixed fee of £275 00

Clumber Consultancy {pension advisors) Hourly rate and disbursements

Qur chotce was based on our perception of thewr experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Joint Administrators’ expenses & disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Administration was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy
of which 15 set out below

Expense Estimated cost
£

Company search fees 40

Post-Administration advertisements 142

Bond 1,000

Postage, stationery, photocopyming eic 2,300

Document uplpad centre charge 150




Insolvency software fee 150

Insurance 2,723
Travel expenses 326
Agent's fees 2,400
Legal fees 40,000
Land registry fees 540
Lease release fee per registered property 40
Wilson Field's pre-Administration tire costs 67,370
Pre-Administration legal feés 18,415
Pre-Admimistration valuer's fees 25,377
Wilson Freld's pre-Administration expenses 674
TOTAL 161,647

Summary of Admmistrators’' expenses
1

102  Details of the expenses paid by the Administrators dunng the Penod ¢an be found in the R&P
account at Appendix A

103 Below are details of any expenses or disbursements which remain unpaid at the date of this
report and will be discharged in the subsegquent Liguidation in due course

Paid in the Perod Incurred but not pald Total anticipated

£ to date £ cost £
EPC costs 466 30 000 486 30
Specific penaity bond 1,000 00 Q00 1,000 00
Agent’s fees {pension advisor) 800 00 000 800 00
Valuers fees - pre-Adminustration QQ0 25,377 17 25377 17
Valuers fees - post-Administration 000 183 33 183 33
Lega! fees - pre-Administration 18,414 70 000 18,414 70
Legal fees — post-Admimistration 3,302 32 000 3,302 32
Insurance 000 1,925 61 1,825 61
Statutory advertising 142 00 0 00 142 00
Subsistence 600 177 93 177 93*
Category 2 disbursements
Insolvency software fee 000 150 Q0 150 00"
Document upload fee 000 150 00 150 DO~
Travel expenses 000 583 59 583 59

*creditors should note that these sums have been paid, albeit not during the Period

104  Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of externa!
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, rcom hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case



105

11

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appomntment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may nclude shared or allocated costs that ¢can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as interna! room hire, document storage
or business mileage Detals of Category 2 disbursements charged by this fum (where
appropnate) were provided at the tme the Administrators' fees were approved by creditors

Charge-out rates

Wilson Field Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1 August 2016 are detailed below
Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 8 minutes



WILSON FIELD'S CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9") covering fees and disbursements, we are
required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific dishursements, and the charge out rates for
the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Remuneration

The office holder({s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in accordance
with the rates detailed below

Hourly charge out rate (£)

Grade 1 February 2014 to 31 October 2014 1 November 2014 onwards
Directorinselvency Practioner 350-500 500

Manager 260400 400

Assislant Manager N/A 395

Team Leader N/A 390

Semor Administrator 240 330
Administrator (1-5 years expenence) 120-240 230-300
Secretanal & Support 100-130 130

All ime 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units
Category 1 disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is specific
expendtture directly referable both to the appointment in gquestion and a payment to an independent third party
These may include advertising, room hire, insurance, travel expenses etc

Category 2 disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9, these require the pnor approval of creditors

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the Joint Liquidators’ prevailing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement s incurred The rates applicable from 1 August 2016 are detailed below

Disbursement Charge

Search fees £10 per document On appomiment

Document Upload Centre charge £150 On appointment

Room hire where held at a Wilson Feld office £100 per mesting On appoiniment {where appropriate)
Mileage 45p per mile On appomtment (where appropnate)
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc £10 per member and creditor per year On appointment and annually

Insolvency software fee £150 per year COn appointment and annually

Storage of books and records £80 per hox per year Once records are logged and then annually
Document management fee £150 per year Annually on 1% August

In common with ail professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to time We
reserve the rnight to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported in the next
statutory report to creditors



